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PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA 

NATION RELIGION KING 

 

MAJOR STRATEGIC GOALS OF THE PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

To expand water supply to Phnom Penh suburban and surrounding areas at the same 
rate and standard as in Phnom Penh analyze the costs and improve the process and 
procedure to reduce the water cost; to improve staff efficiencies and build the capacity 
of Authority; to maintain a strong commitment to social environmental responsibilities; 
to Strategically  compare and  benchmark the  most-efficient water utilities in the world.   

 

#45, Street 106, Sangkat Srah Chork, 
Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Tel: (855)31 935 08 08 
Tel: (855)31 625 07 07 

       E-mail: 
       ir@ppwsa.com.kh 
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Water loss caused by the pulling of a 300mm pipe on Road 432, corner of Road 105,  

in Sangkat Boeung Trabek, Khan Chamkar Mon, Phnom Penh 
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Financial Position 
Second Quarter of 

2025 
2024 

2023 

(restated) 

Total assets (KHR’000) 3,371,723,285 3,279,165,281 3,038,365,177 

Total liabilities (KHR’000) 1,969,792,518 1,914,092,668 1,753,769,386 

Total shareholders’equity (KHR’000) 1,401,930,767 1,365,072,613 1,284,595,791 

Profit/(Loss) 
Second Quarter of 

2025 

Second Quarter of 

2024 

Second Quarter of 

2023 

Total Revenue (KHR’000) 87,716,075 92,598,718 99,562,496 

Profit/(Loss) before tax (KHR’000) 24,407,117 3,167,377 23,255,853 

Profit/(Loss) after tax (KHR’000) 16,572,250 2,425,928 13,231,299 

Total comprehensive income (KHR’000) 16,572,250 2,425,928 13,231,299 

Financial Ratios 
Second Quarter of 

2025 
2024 

2023 

(restated) 

Solvency ratio    

Liquidity Ratio 
Current Ratio (Times) 0.30 0.38 0.76 

Quick Ratio(Times) 0.21 0.18 0.38 

 
Second Quarter of 

2025 
Second Quarter of 

2024 

Second Quarter of 

2023 

Profitabilities Ratio 

Return on Assets (%) 0.50 0.07 0.47 

Return on Equity (%)  1.19 0.17 1.01 

Gross Profit margin (%) 38.04 27.90 38.86 

Profit Margin (%) 18.89 2.62 13.29 

Earning Per Share (KHR) 190.54 27.89 152.13 

Interest Coverage Rario (Times) 3.30 1.05 1.97 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY CHARTS 

 

 

 

 

PROFIT BY YEAR (in million KHR) 

 

PROFIT FOR SECOND QUARTER OF 2025 (in million KHR) 
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H.E. EK SONNCHAN 

Minister Attached to the Prime Minister 

Chairman 

H.E. Long Naro 

Delegation of the Royal Government of 

Cambodia in charge of the Director General of 

Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 

Member 

H.E. Mey Vann 

Secretary of State, 

Ministry of Economy and Finance 

Member 

H.E. Chhay Vireak 

Deputy Governor of the  

Board Governors of Phnom Penh 

Member 

 Mr. Nam Channtry 

Non-Executive Director 

Representing Private Shareholders 

Member 

Mr. Ma Noravin 

Representative 

of PPWSA’s Employees 

Member 

Mr. Sreng Samork 

Independent Director 

Member 
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For the 2nd Quarter of 2025 

 

 

 

Dear Valued Shareholders, 

It is my pleasure, on behalf of the Board of Directors, to share with you with the progress of 

our company during the second quarter of 2025 – a quarter defined by determination, 

teamwork, and tangible achievements. 

Two pillars have guided our journey this year: reducing Non-Revenue Water (NRW) and 

delivering the highest level of customer satisfaction. These are not simply operational 

targets; they are foundations of a stronger and more sustainable water supply service. 

Driving Operational Excellence 

Through investment in advanced leak detection systems, proactive pipeline maintenance, 

and the systematic replacement of aging infrastructure, we have successfully reduced NRW 

from 26.95% in the first quarter of 2025 to 22.63% this quarter. This improvement means 

lower production losses, more efficient use of resources, and more clean water reaching the 

people who need it. 

Putting Customers First 

Our customers remain at the heart of our mission. This quarter, we have made great strides 

in shortening service response times, improving billing accuracy, and expanding access to 

our digital platforms. The results speak for themselves – customers surveys show growing 

trust and satisfaction, reminding us that when we listen and respond, we all win. 

 

Recognizing Support from our Parent Ministries 

I wish to express my deepest gratitude to our parent ministries – the Ministry of Economy 

and Finance and the Ministry of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation. Your 

guidance, policy direction, and unwavering support have been vital to our progress. 
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A Call to Our Employees 

To my fellow colleagues across the company – from the field teams repairing leaks under 

the midday sun to the staff in our offices serving customers with a smile – your hard work is 

the heartbeat of our success. I urge each of you to keep pushing forward, knowing that every 

improvement we make not only strengthens our company but also improves the lives of 

families, our customers and our nation. 

Looking ahead, we will continue to embrace innovation, strengthen our governance, and 

uphold our commitment to deliver quality, safe, reliable and affordable water. Together, with 

unity of purpose, we can achieve even greater milestones in the months to come. 

On behalf of the Board, I thank all our shareholders, customers, employees, partners, and 

stakeholders for your trust and dedication. The future is promising, and with your continued 

support, we will make it even brighter. 

 

     Phnom Penh, August 14, 2025 

                 CHAIRMAN  

 

 

                EK SONNCHAN  
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PART1: General Information of PPWSA 

A. Identity of the Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 

 Name in Khmer: រដ្ឋា ករទឹកស្វយត័ក្កុងភ្នំពេញ (រ.ទ.ស្.ភ្) 
 Name in Latin: Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority (PPWSA) 

 Standard Code: KH1000010004 

 Address:    Office No.45, St. 106, Sangkat Srah Chork, Khan Daun Penh,Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

 Phone number: (855)31 322 6345  

 Website: www.ppwsa.com.kh Email: ir@ppwsa.com.kh  

 Company Registration Number: Co.0839Et/2012 Date: March 27th, 2012 

 License number: Sub-decree No. 52 ANKr.BK Issued by: The Royal Government of Cambodia

  Date: March 19th, 1996 

 Disclosure document registration number by SERC: 012/12 SECC/SSR Date: March 23rd, 2012 

 Representative: H.E. LONG NARO Delegation of the Royal Government of Cambodia in Charge 

of The Director General of Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 

 

B. Nature of Business 

 Invest in, build, expand, operate, repair and maintain water supply and sanitation facilities. 

 Take all the means to improve its production and service, and assure clean water quality to satisfy 

the requirements for living, businesses, services and industries. Engage in domestic or overseas 

business and services related to water and sanitation sectors due to the Board of Directors’s 

resolutions and the existing laws. 

 Enhance technical, commercial and financial corporations with local and international development 

partners to develop PPWSA in accordance with the Royal Government’s policies. 

 Maintain financial and operational sustainability pertaining to social interests. 

 Expand water supply to Phnom Penh’s suburban areas and surrounding regions at the same rate 

and standard as in Phnom Penh. 

 Improve staff efficiency and continue to build the capacity of the enterprise. 

 Analyze cost factors and reform processes and procedures to reduce water costs. 

 Strategically compare with the most efficient water utilities in the world. 

 Strong commitment to social and environmental responsibility. 

 

C. Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority’s Key Event  

In the second quarter of 2025 , Phnom Penh Water Supply Auuthority has no key event to disclose.  

http://www.ppwsa.com.kh/
mailto:ir@ppwsa.com.kh
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PART 2. Information on Business Operation Performance 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Non-revenue water 

A.1.1. Water Treatment 

➢ Below is the water treatment plant (WTP) in the Second quarter of 2025: 

Water Treatment Plant Water Source 
Planned 

(m3) 
Actual 

(m3) 
Rate 

( %) 

Phum Prek  Tonle Sap 13,422,500 12,429,011 93 

Chroy Changvar  Upper Mekong River 9,100,000 10,483,420 115 

Chamkar Mon  Tonle Bassac 4,550,000 4,452,440 98 

Nirodh  Lower Mekong River 23,660,000 21,849,401 92 

Bakheng  Upper Mekong River 25,480,000 25,731,832 101 

Boeung Thom  Boeung Thom 546,000 347,949 64 

Takhmao Tonle Bassac 2,912,000 0 0 

Mlech  Mlech Dam 131,950 100,755 76 

Tbong Khmom  Boeung Tavan 144,000 144,623 100 

TOTAL 79,946,450 75,539,431 94 

 

➢ Actual raw material and electricity usage for water production in the Second quarter of 2025: 

Description 
Water Treatment Plant 

 Total 
Phum Prek 

Chroy 

Changvar 

Chamkar 

Mon 
Nirodh Bakheng 

Boeung 

Thom 
Mlech 

Tbong 

Khmom 

PAC (Kg) 85,200 72,525 34,250 213,625 239,625 16,600 1,150 5,313 668,288 

Salt (Kg) 0 53,900 85,750 0 273,950 0 0 0 413,600 

Liquid chlorine (Kg) 0 9,025 17,159 0 75,370 0 0 0 101,554 

Chlorine gas (Kg) 41,166 22,666 0 59,740 0 0 0 0 123,572 

Chlorine powder (Kg) 0 0 0 0 0 3,600 716 1,445 5,761 

Lime (Kg) 51,200 0 7,125 53,800 46,850 6,475 0 0 165,450 

Electricity (kWh) 3,398,424 2,826,250 1,030,020 5,110,605 5,623,581 81,371 30,069 52,306 18,152,626 

 

➢ The quality of treated water at the water treatment plants and distribution networks: 

Parameters Unit CNDWQS WHO 

Water Treatment Plant 
Distribution 

Pipes Phum 

Prek 

Chroy 

Changvar 

Chamkar 

Mon 
Nirodh Bakheng 

Boeung 

Thom 
Mlech 

Tbong  

Khmom 

Turbidity NTU ≤5 ≤5 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.30 0.09 0.91 0.18 0.15 0.29 

pH Value pH 6.5 - 8.5 6.5 - 8.5 7.60 7.82 7.74 7.46 7.73 7.22 7.43 7.62 7.64 

Free Available 

Chlorine 
mg/l 0.1 - 1.0 5 1.38 1.12 1.00 1.53 1.18 1.22 1.15 0.87 0.40 

Total Available 

Chlorine 
mg/l - - 1.61 1.24 1.14 1.67 1.32 1.43 1.44 1.10 0.53 

Total coliforms cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

E. Coli cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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PART 2. Information on Business Operation Performance (Con’t) 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Non-revenue water (con’t) 

A.1.2. Pipes Laying 

The Lenght of pipes laid by year (km)    

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A.1.3. Non-revenue water 

In the Second quarter of 2025, PPWSA’s non-revenue water rate was kept as following: 

- Phnom Penh Capital and Takmao City:  22.63%. 

- Kompot Province, Mlech WTP:  0.37% 

- Tbong Khmom Province, Tbong Khmom WTP:  3.26% 

 

A.2. Business Activities and Results  

A.2.1. Water Supply to the low-income households  

 
 

  

820 

1,162 

1,447 

3,708 

2,592 

370 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q2-2025

low-incom household connections

297 411 462 562 

83 

3,849 

4,260 

4,722 

5,284 
5,454 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2Q'2025

Length of pipes installed Total Length of network
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PART 2. Information on Business Operation Performance (Con’t) 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.2. Business Activities and Results (con’t) 

A.2.2. House Connection and Customer Management  

Type of Customers 
2021 2022 2023 2024 Q2-2025 

(Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (%) 

Domestic 350,463 360,948 381,752 397,479 402,043 78.7719 

Commercial 74,344 83,874 89,702 97,234 101,958 19.9765 

Administrative 823 913 918 840 845 0.1656 

Wholesalers 11 9 6 6 5 0.0010 

RDE Respresentative 16 5 3 3 4 0.0008 

Standpipe 16 16 14 13 8 0.0016 

Room rental 5,728 5,789 5,746 5,714 5,526 1.0827 

TOTAL 431,401 451,554 478,141 501,289 510,389  

 

A.3- Human Resource Management  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B- Revenue Structure 

No Source of Revenue Second Quarter of 2025 Second Quarter of 2024 Second Quarter of 2023 

(KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % 
1 Sales           81,656,261  93.09% 84,132,663  90.86%          89,071,558  89.46% 

2 Construction Service fees             (589,414) (0.67%)            1,073,763  1.16% 4,342,368 4.36% 

3 Foreign exchange gains-net              1,789,117  2.04%            -  -                          -    - 

4 Other income             4,860,111  5.54%             7,392,292  7.98%            6,148,570  6.18% 

 Total revenue       87,716,075    92,598,718          99,562,496    

 

Total staff of PPWSA in Q2-2025: 1,414 persons (247 females) 

132 Persons (9.34%)

216 Persons (15.28%)

37 Persons (2.62%)

408 Persons (28.85%)

91 Persons (6.44%)

444 Persons (31.40%)

86 Persons (6.08%)

Worker

Experience over 10 years

Techinian/skill

Bacll/Training Short Term

Junior Bachelor/BST

Bachelor/Engineer

Master Degree
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PART 3:  

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

REVIEWED BY  

THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
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CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

ATTATCHED IN APPENDIX I 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

A. Overview of operations 

1. Revenue analysis 

PPWSA generates revenues from three main sources sales, construction service fees and other 

incomes. 

- Water sales revenue is generated from water consumption – domestic / households, commercial 

and industrial, administrative, rented rooms, and wholesalers. This revenue is reported net of 

discounts, allowances and credits and is recognized based on the volume of water supplied to 

the customers. Water bills are issued every two months. 

- Construction service revenue is generated from the fees of construction services related to the 

expansion of the distribution network that PPWSA constructs for a construction company. 

- Other revenues៖ 

▪ Water meter maintenance revenue is generated from the monthly meter maintenance charge 

on a basis of KHR50 per 1 mm of water meter diameter. This revenue is used to cover the 

cost of future replacement of water meters for the customers. 

▪ Plumbing material sales revenue is generated from the sale of water meters, pipes and 

fittings. 

▪ Penalty fees is a revenue generated from penalties for customers’ late payments penalties 

and illegal connections. 

▪ Interest income is the income from interest on fixed savings accounts in which the Authority 

deposited cash surplus at various commercial bank accounts. 

In addition to revenues as above, PPWSA has revenue from commercial and industrial 

customers’ investments for installing special network connections into their properties, and fees 

earned from collection of sewerage maintenance charges on behalf of Phnom Penh Municipality. 

 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2025 compared to the period of 30 June 2024 

Description 
Second Quarter of 2025 

(KHR’000) 

Second Quarter of 2024 

(KHR’000) 

Changes 

(KHR’000) Percentage 

                   a                  b               a - b    (a-b)/b*100 

Total Revenues 87,716,075 92,598,718 (4,882,643) (5.27) 

PPWSA had a total revenue of KHR87,716,075,000 for the period ended 30 June 2025 and 

KHR92,598,718,000 for the period ended 30 June 2024. The revenue decreased by KHR4,882,643,000 

or 5.27%. The main reason of this decrease in revenue is due to is mainly due to construction service fees 

decreased by KHR1,663,177,000 or 154.89% and other income decreased by KHR2,532,181,000 or 

34.25%. 

2. Revenue analysis by segment 

The analysis of PPWSA’s revenue by segment are shown as below: 

Description 
Second Quarter of 2025 

(KHR’000) 
% 

Second Quarter of 2024 

(KHR’000) 
% 

Sales 81,656,261 93.09 84,132,663 90.86 

Construction Service fees (589,404) (0.67) 1,073,763 1.16 

Foreign exchange gains - net 1,789,117 2.04 - - 

Other income 4,860,111 5.54 7,392,292 7.98 

Total revenue 87,716,075  92,598,718  
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

2. Revenue analysis by segment (Con’t) 

The following are the only analysis of significant revenue streams by segment: 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2025 compared to the period of 30 June 2024 

 

Description 
Second Quarter of 2025 Second Quarter of 2024 Changes 

Volume Amount Volume Amount Volume Amount 
% 

(M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) 
 a b c d a - c b - d ((b-d)/d*100 

Domestic 27,856,056 28,057,320 28,920,258 29,218,064 (1,064,202) (1,160,744) (3.97%) 

Commercial  25,182,758 42,636,271 26,019,586 43,807,366 (836,828) (1,171,095) (2.67%) 

Public administrative 
and autonomy 

  2,345,974 5,648,043 2,375,466 5,938,665 (29,492) (290,622) (4.89%) 

Representative and 
room rental 

  3,108,273 2,576,740 2,360,206 2,591,431 748,067 (14,691) (0.57%) 

 
 Revenue from domestic/household water sales  

Revenue from domestic water sales amounted to KHR28,057,320,000 for the period ended 30 June 2025 

and KHR29,218,064,000 for the period ended 30 June 2024, that is prompting a decrease of 

KHR1,160,744,000 or 3.97%. Although the monthly consumption per connection increased by 0.54m3 

(from 24.33m3 to 24.87m3), the average tariff descended by KHR3.07/m3 (from KHR1,010.30/m3 to 

KHR1,007.23/m3). 

 Revenue from commercial water sales 
Revenue from commercial water sales amounted to KHR42,636,271,000 for the period ended of 30 June 

2025 and KHR43,807,366,000 for the year ended of 30 June 2024, that is prompting a decrease of 

KHR1,171,095,000 or 2.67%. Although the monthly consumption per connection descended by 7.53m3 

(from 92.47m3 to 84.94m3), the average tariff ascended by KHR9.44/m3 (from KHR1,683.63/m3 to 

KHR1,693.07/m3). 

 Revenue from public administrative water sales 

Revenue from public administrative water sales amounted to KHR5,648,043,000 for the period ended of 

30 June 2025 and KHR5,938,665,000 for the period ended of 30 June 2024, that is prompting a decrease 

of KHR290,622,000 or 4.89%. Although the monthly consumption per connection ascended by 145.72m3 

(from 740.19m3 to 885.91m3), the average tariff remained fixed KHR2,500/m3. 

 Revenue from water sales for representatives and rented rooms 

Revenue from representative and rent rooms water sales amounted of KHR2,576,740,000 for the 

period ended of 30 June 2025 and KHR2,591,431,000 for the period ended of 30 June 2024, that is 

prompting a decrease of KHR14,691,000 or 0.57%. Although the monthly consumption per 

connection ascended by 50.23m3 (from 135.74m3 to 185.97m3), the average tariff decended by KHR 

268.98m3 (from KHR1,097.97/m3 to KHR828.99/m3). 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

3. Gross profit margin analysis 

PPWSA prepared and presented its income statements by nature, without showing gross profit. 

However, this presentation enables discussions and analyses on the operating profit which is calculated 

by subtracting operating expenses from total income. 

The details of the operating expenses will be discussed in Item “a-4” below. 

 

4. Profit before tax 

Profit before tax is derived from the subtraction of operating expenses from the gross revenues 

and net finance income (expenses). In discussing and analysis the operating expenses, we considered 

the total expenses as follows. 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2025 compared to the period ended 30 June 2024 

Description Second Quarter of 2025 
(KHR’000)  

Second Quarter of 2024 
(KHR’000) 

Changes 

(KHR’000) Percentage 

            a         b      a - b (a-b)/b*100 

Total revenues 87,716,075  92,598,718  (4,882,643) (5.27) 

Salaries,Wages and related 
expenses 

 (21,382,445)      (23,174,825) 1,792,380  (7.73) 

Depreciation and 
amortisation charges 

 (15,221,000)         (14,655,993)  (565,007) 3.86 

Electricity costs  (9,746,480)         (14,043,918) 4,297,438  (30.60) 

Raw materials for water 
treatment 

 (3,571,582)          (4,135,823) 564,241  (13.64) 

Construction service 
expenses 

 2,296,799          (687,661)  2,984,460 434.00 

Finance income 1,136,211  2,045,162   (908,951) (44.44) 

Finance costs  (10,100,221)          (24,711,184)  14,610,963 (59.13) 

Profit before tax 24,407,117  3,167,377  21,239,740 670.58 

 

PPWSA earned profit before tax of KHR24,407,117,000 for the period ended 30 June 2025 and profit before 

tax of KHR3,167,377,000 for the period ended 30 June 2024, increased by KHR21,239,740,000 or 

670.58%. The main reason of this increase is due to the decrease of electricity costs KHR4,297,438,000 

or 30.60% and decrease of KHR14,610,963,000 or 59.13% in finance cost. 

 

5. Profit for the financial year 

 Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA had to 

pay annual taxes at the rate of 20%. This 20% tax is calculated by applying the 20% tax rate on the 

taxable profit. 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

5. Profit for the financial year (Con’t) 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2025 compared to the period ended 30 June 2024 

Description 
Second Quarter of 2025 

(KHR’000) 
 

Second Quarter of 2024 

(KHR’000) 

Changes 

(KHR’000) Percentage 

 c d c - d (c-d)/d*100 

Profit before tax (a) 24,407,117  3,167,377  21,239,740 670.58 

Tax expense (b)  (7,834,867)         (741,449)  (7,093,418) 956.70 

Profit for the financial period 16,572,250         2,425,928 14,146,322 583.13 

Total comprehensive income 
for the financial year 

16,572,250         2,425,928 14,146,322 583.13 

Effectve tax reate (b)/(a) 32.10% 23.41%   

PPWSA earned profit for the financial period of KHR16,572,250,000 for the period ended 30 June 2025 

and KHR2,425,928,000 for the period ended 30 June 2024, increased by KHR14,146,322,000 or 

583.13%. The main reason of this increase is due the decrease of electricity costs KHR4,297,438,000 or 

30.60% and decrease of KHR14,610,963,000 or 59.13% in finance cost. 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 

The protracted situation of the war between Russia and Ukraine, as well as the uncertain state of 

the world economy continues to affect the economic growth in the globe and in the region as well. 

However, PPWSA continues to operate daily and remains profitable in the Second Quarter of 2025. The 

reason the Authority could secure this profit is that water sales increased quarter on quarter, with the 

supporting factors as below: 

- Increasing the customer base: To generate revenues from water sales, PPWSA increased 

its customer base, expanding  its service coverage to unserved areas by filling up its 

coverage with distribution networks in Phnom Penh and its surrounding areas, in particular, 

the economically potential zones. 

- Increase in average water tariff: Finding new commercial and industrial customers 

increased PPWSA’s average water tariff because the tariff for this customer category is 

higher than that of other customer categories. 

- Operating expenses management: PPWSA managed these expenses, especially the 

electricity, raw material consumption cost which is huge expense in the water treatment  

process, through the introduction of new technologies such as variable speed distribution 

pumps unnecessary as well as the efficient and economical use of raw materials in water 

treatment. 

For operating expenses, PPWSA tried to lessened the expenditures, especially, on administration and 

maintenance. In this regard, the Authority regularly inspected and maintained all the existing equipment 

and facilities to assure their quality and reduce other repair expenses. 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
A- Overview of operations (Con’t) 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results (Con’t) 

- Strict practices in procurement process: PPWSA has strictly adhered to applicable laws, 

regulation and other guidelines in relation to the procurement process for purchases of 

material and raw materials. This process is  transparent and encourages market price 

competition, which allows PPWSA to make low cost purchases, without neglecting quality. 

- Cash management:  With the above high collection ratio 99.90%, PPWSA was capable 

enough to manage its cash efficiently. With this, PPWSA reserved cash as working capital 

for two to three months, and invested available cash in short-term fixed deposits at 

commercial banks with high interest rates. PPWSA also scrutinizes  risks and benefits 

associated with the high interest rates. 

- Selection of low-rate financiers: Due to the increasing water demand, PPWSA is in need of 

finance for its investment projects, such as construction of WTPs, and laying of transmission 

and distribution pipes. PPWSA has sought international development partners such as AFD 

to get the low-interest-rate financing. 

- Economic situation:  The economy in the globe as well as in the region was not in good 

conditions in the Second Quarter of 2025. The real estate and tourism sector in Cambodia 

is not in a good situation either, but has been affected to some extent by the global economic 

situation, PPWSA is still striving to maintain a good average water price, ensuring its 

financial sustainability. 

B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit 

1. Demand and supply conditions analysis 

According to a study of water demand relative to population growth in Phnom Penh and due to 

the expansion of Phnom Penh surrounding areas, PPWSA continued construction Takhmao WTP with 

a production capacity of 30,000m3/day which launched on July 1, 2025, and Bakheng WTP - Phase 3 with 

the production capacity of 195,000 m3/day which is scheduled to be completed in the Second quarter of 

2027, respectively. 

2. Raw materials price analysis 

Changes in prices of raw materials for water treatment might slightly affect the production cost 

because the portion of this cost is not higher than 10% of the operating expenses. However, PPWSA 

adhered very strictly to the procurement procedures to ensure the conformity of raw material prices to 

market prices, and this procedure allows PPWSA to obtain low competitive prices. 

3. Tax analysis 

Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA is obliged 

to pay duties and taxes as stipulated in the existing laws and regulations. PPWSA is required to pay 

taxes under the real regime tax system and is a large taxpayer determined by the General Department 

of Taxation. 

4. Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 

At the end of the period ended March 31, 2025, the management believes that PPWSA does 

not have any unusual and extraordinary elements. 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
C. Material changes in sales and revenues 

PPWSA’s main revenues are the sales revenues (water sales and connection fees) which is a basic 

need of Phnom Penh residents. The water sales represented about 93.09% of gross revenue in Second 

Quarter of 2025. PPWSA is also the monopoly water supplier in Phnom Penh and its outskirts. Revenues 

may grow, according to the demography of Phnom Penh capital, province town of the Takhmao. 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rates and commodity prices 

D.1. Impact of exchange rate 

The PPWSA records the accounting using the base currency “Cambodian Riel (KHR)”, and 

foreign currency transactions are converted to the base currency at the exchange rates ruling at the 

dates of the transactions. Gains and losses arising from the settlement of such transactions, changes in 

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in the detailed income statement. 

On the other hand, most payments by PPWSA were made in Cambodian Riel so there is no significant 

impact on the exchange rate. 

D.2. Impact of interest rates 

D.2.1. Impact of interest rate on interest income 

Due to the absence of a currency market in Cambodia, PPWSA could afford only short-term 

investments in 9-12 months fixed deposits at local commercial banks. 

D.2.2. Impact of interest rate on interest expense 

The PPWSA has had two financing sources with floating and fixed interest rates. The fixed-

rate financing was received via MEF from ADB at the interest rate of 1.65% per annum, and from JICA 

at the interest rate of 0.66% per annum.  

The floating-rate loan is received directly from AFD at the interest rate of 6-month EURIBOR-

1.35% commodity. The interest rates must range from 0.25% to 5.21%  per annual. 

D.3. Impact of prices 

Through PPWSA’s procurement procedure in compliance with the existing laws and 

regulations, as well as other guidelines, the Authority has to sign contracts with suppliers at a competitive 

or negotiable price. The protracted war between Russia and Ukraine has pushed up the prices of raw 

materials in domestic and foreign markets due to rising prices of materials and raw materials have also 

affected PPWSA's investment and operating costs. However, despite the increase in the cost of materials 

and raw materials, the management has carefully considered the plan and the needs for raw materials 

to ensure the timely and affordable use pursuant to the applicate public procurement laws. 

E. Impact of inflation 

PPWSA’s water tariff remained unchanged from 2001 to 2019. To adjust to the variations in 

inflation, PPWSA has been implementing the revised tariff since 1 January 2020, and maintained better 

financial stability. 

F. Economic, Fiscal and Monetary Policies of the Royal Government 

PPWSA’s business was influenced by a number of the government policies such as: 

- Service coverage expansion:  Further expansion of the water service coverage is 

restricted due to PPWSA’s mission that allows water production and distribution to the public 

in Phnom Penh only. This restriction is stipulated in Sub-decree No. 52 ANKR.BK, dated 19 

March 1996, on the Establishment of PPWSA. 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Con’t) 
F. Economic, Fiscal and Monetary Policies of the Royal Government (Con’t) 

- Enlargement of Phnom Penh area: The Royal Government had a policy to enlarge the 

Phnom Penh area by integrating 20 additional communes into Phnom Penh, which 

expanded PPWSA service coverage. 

- Immovable property tax policy: Ministry of Economy and Finance (MEF) has put into force 

PRAKAS No. 493 ស្ហវ.ក្រក, dated 19 July 2010, on Immovable Property Tax Collection. 

PPWSA’s immovable properties are used to process the water treatment facilities, and tax-

exempt according to MEF’s Notification No. 006 ស្ហវ.អេដ, dated 18 May 2011. 

 

PART 5: Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection  

In the Second quarter of 2025, Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority had no other necessary information 

to disclose. 
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Read and Approved 

 

 

 

        Signature 

        EK SONNCHAN 

      Chairman of the Board 

 

 

 

      Phnom Penh, August 13, 2025 
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APPENDIX I 
 

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

      FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 June 2025 
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